

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LOCKHART, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

KENT D. TALBERT
*Delegated the Authority
of the General Counsel*

S. DAWN SCANIFFE
*Attorney
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

ARNOLD I. HAVENS
General Counsel

ELLEN NEUBAUER
*Senior Attorney
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220*

LISA DE SOTO
General Counsel

ETZION BRAND
*Attorney
Social Security
Administration
Baltimore, MD 21235*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA C. BIDDLE

TARA L. GROVE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
1. Statutory background	2
a. The student loan program	2
b. Debt collection by the federal government	4
2. Factual background	9
3. Proceedings below	10
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
No statute of limitations applies to the collection of student loan debt by administrative offset of Social Security benefits	14
A. The Higher Education Act's abrogation of all statutes of limitations overrides the Debt Collection Act's ten-year limitation period	15
B. The Higher Education Act's abrogation of all statutes of limitations is fully applicable to the Debt Collection Act as amended in 1996	17
C. Section 207 of the Social Security Act does not foreclose Social Security offsets for student loan debt outstanding for over ten years	23
D. A ten-year limit on Social Security offsets would impair the Department of Education's ability to collect seriously delinquent student loans	27
E. Adequate safeguards protect Social Security beneficiaries	30
Conclusion	33
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1106 and 1111 (1997)	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	18
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	5
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Guillermety v. Secretary of Educ.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	26
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	19
<i>Illinois Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	22
<i>Lee v. Paige</i> , 276 F. Supp.2d 980 (W.D. Mo. 2003), aff'd, 376 F.3d 1179 (8th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending No. 04-1139 (filed Feb. 25, 2005)	26
<i>Merchant, In re</i> , 958 F.2d 738 (6th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yesky</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	25
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	19
<i>Segal, In re</i> , 57 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat'l Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	5
<i>TI Fed. Credit Union v. DelBonis</i> , 72 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	19
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	19
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	16, 23, 24

Statutes and regulations:

Debt Collection Act of 1982:

31 U.S.C. 3701(a)(1)	5, 24
31 U.S.C. 3716	2, 15, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3716(a)	7, 15, 24
31 U.S.C. 3716(a)(1)-(4)	31
31 U.S.C. 3716(a)(4)	29
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)	15
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(1) (1994)	20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(1)(A)	7
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(3)(A)(i)	8, 13, 15, 23, 24
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(3)(A)(ii)	8, 30
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(6)	7, 29
31 U.S.C. 3716(e)	12, 25, 26
31 U.S.C. 3716(e)(1)	5, 11, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub.	
L. No. 104-134, Tit. III, § 31001, 110 Stat. 1321-	
358	7
§ 31001(b)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-358	7
§ 31001(d)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-358	7
§ 31001(d)(2)(C), 110 Stat. 1321-359	21
Higher Education Act of 1965, Tit. IV, 20 U.S.C.	
1071 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6
20 U.S.C. 1078(b)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078(b)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078(b)(1)(G)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078(c)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(2)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1078(m)	31
20 U.S.C. 1078-6(a)(1)(A)	31
20 U.S.C. 1091a	1, 1a
20 U.S.C. 1091a(a)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1091a(a)(1)	6, 19
20 U.S.C. 1091a(a)(2)	6, 12, 16, 17, 26
20 U.S.C. 1095a	5
Higher Education Technical Amendments of	
1991, Pub. L. No. 102-26, § 3(a), 105 Stat. 124	
	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Higher Education Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-325, § 411(a)(1), 106 Stat. 510	2
Social Security Act, Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 207, 42 U.S.C. 407	<i>passim</i>
§ 207(a), 42 U.S.C. 407(a)	8, 13, 23
§ 207(b), 42 U.S.C. 407(b)	8, 13, 23
Pub. L. No. 97-365, § 10, 96 Stat. 1754	5
5 U.S.C. 5514	5
11 U.S.C. 362	29
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)	4, 5
31 U.S.C. 3720A	5
31 U.S.C. 3720D	5
31 C.F.R. :	
Pt. 285:	
Section 285.4(e)	8, 30
Pt. 901:	
Section 901.3	7
Section 901.3(b)	7
34 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 668:	
Section 668.32	4
Pt. 674:	
Section 674.61(b)	32
Section 674.9	4
Pt. 682:	
Section 682.200	31
Section 682.201(a)	4
Section 682.402(c)	31
Section 682.404(a)(1)	2

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page	
Section 682.406	2	
Section 682.406(a)(9)	3	
Section 682.409(a)	3	
Section 682.409(c)(1)	3	
Section 682.410(b)(6)	3	
Section 682.410(b)(6)(ii)	29	
Pt. 685:		
Section 685.200(a)	4	
Section 685.212(b)	31	
Miscellaneous:		
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):		
p. 6458	18	
p. 13,763	5	
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):		
p. 9082	31, 32	
p. 9719	32	
65 Fed. Reg. 65,683 (2000)	32	
67 Fed. Reg. 78,937 (2002)	6	
Financial Mgmt. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Fact Sheet: Delinquent Debt Collection, Fiscal Year 2004, Major Accomplishments</i> (visited Aug. 29, 2005) < http://fms.treas.gov/news.factsheets/ delinquent_debtcollections.html >		9
Financial Mgmt. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Fact Sheet: FMS Debt Collection and the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996</i> (last modified Mar. 5, 2001) < http:// fms.treas.gov/news/factsheets/dcia.html >		7

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Financial Mgmt. Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Fiscal Year 2004 Report to the Congress: U.S. Gov't Receivables and Debt Collection Activities of Federal Agencies</i> (visited Aug. 29, 2005) < <a href="http://fms.treas.
gov/news/reports/debt04.pdf">http://fms.treas. gov/news/reports/debt04.pdf >	3, 27
Http://www.ssa.gov/retirechartered.htm	29
H.R. 5025, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	25
H.R. 1427, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 537, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	7, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	3
S. 2806, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	25
S. Rep. No. 378, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	5
S. Rep. No. 204, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	3, 27
